
 
  

City of Oakland INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM  
                    

 
TO:  David Ng FROM:   Deborah Barnes, Director D Barnes 
         Civil Engineer                                                                              Department of Workforce 
                                                                                                              And Employment Standards 
                                                                                                               (DWES) 
  
THROUGH: Shelley Darensburg, S.Darensburg              PREPARED BY:  Sophany Hang, S.Hang                         
                       Contract Compliance Supervisor                                Contract Compliance Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  Compliance Analysis              DATE:  October 1, 2020 Revised 
Rebid-Rehabilitation of Parkridge Dr., Skyline Blvd, 
And Denton Ct Sanitary Sewer Pump Station 
Project No. 1001433 
             
 
 
At the request of the Oakland Public Works Department, the designated Compliance Officer conducted 
a compliance analysis of four (4) bids submitted to the City in response to the above referenced 
Project. Below are the results of the compliance evaluations for the minimum 50% Local/Small Local 
Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, and Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO). 
 
 
 

Non-Responsive to Social 
Justice Policies 

PROPOSED   
L/SLBE PARTICIPATION 

PERCENTAGES 

EARNED CREDITS & 
DISCOUNTS    

EB
O

 C
om

pl
ia

nt
? 

Y
/N

 

Company Name Original Bid 
Amount To

ta
l 

LB
E/

SL
B

E 

LB
E 

SL
B

E 

*V
SL

B
E

/L
PG

 

 L
/S

LB
E 

Tr
uc

ki
ng

 

To
ta

l 
C

re
di

te
d 

pa
rti

ci
pa

t
io

n 

Ea
rn

ed
 

B
id

 
D

is
co

un
t

s 

A
dj

us
te

d 
B

id
 

A
m

ou
nt

 

 
Bay Construction 

 
$2,332,800 

 
42.20% 

 
3.92% 

 
38.28% 

 
0.00% 

 
100% 

 
0.00% 

 
0% 

 
0.00% 

 
Y 

Beliveau Eng. 
Contractors, Inc. 

 
$2,156,650 

 
40.37% 

 
0.00% 

 
40.37% 

 
0.00% 

 
100% 

 
0.00% 

 
0% 

 
$0.00 

 
Y 

D-Line 
Constructors, Inc. 

 
$2,529,000 

 
61.73% 

 
61.48% 

 
0.24% 

 
0.00% 

 
100% 

 
0.00% 

 
0% 

 
$0.00 

 
Y 

McGuire & 
Hester 

 
$2,865,050 

 
90.03% 

 
77.88% 

 
20.16% 

 
0.00% 

 
100% 

 
0.00% 

 
0% 

 
$0.00 

 
Y 

 
 
Comments:  As noted above, all firms failed to meet the minimum 50% L/SLBE participation requirement. 
Therefore, they are non-responsive to L/SLBE requirement.  All firms are EBO compliant. 
 
 
 
 



Project No. 1001433

RE:

CONTRACTOR:

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount

$2,865,050.00 $922,975.00

Discounted Bid Amount:Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:

$2,865,050.00  $0.00 0.00%

1. Did the 50% local/small local requirement apply: YES

2.  Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement NO

0.00%

40.14%

0.23% 0.00%

YES

100.00%  

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO

 

(If yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additional Comments.

Reviewing 

Officer: Date: 10/1/2020

Approved By: Date: 10/1/2020    

CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE

DWES

PROJECT COMPLIANCE  EVALUATION FOR : 

Rebid-Rehabilitation of Parkridge Dr, Skyline Blvd, and Denton Ct Sanitary Sewer Pump 

Station-Including all alternates

Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc.

Over/Under Engineer's 

Estimate

$1,942,075.00

a) % of LBE participation

b) % of SLBE 

participation

c) % of VSLBE 

participation
(double counted 

value)

Date

3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE trucking 

requirement?

 a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation

 a) Total VSLBE trucking participation

Firm failed to meet the minimum 50% L/SLBE participation requirement. Therefore, they 

non-responsive to L/SLBE requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

10/1/2020

 



Project Name:

Project No.: 1003434

Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE *VSLBE/LPG Total VSLBE 

Trucking

L/SLBE Total TOTAL 

Status (2x Value) LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE

PRIME Bay Construction Co. Oakland CB 877,920.12 877,920.12 877,920.12 AP 877,920.12

Pumps Pump Repair Service SF UB 126,700.00 NL

Coating HR Plumbing & Drain Cleaning El Sobrante UB 35,400.00 NL

Electrical Beci Electric Oakland CB 91,450.00 91,450.00 91,450.00 C

Fencing Bailey Fence Co, Inc. Hayward UB 11,500.00 NL

Supplier Shape Incorporated Pleasanton UB 737,220.00 NL

Supplier Cummins San Leandro UB 43,645.00 NL

Supplier Throop Lightweight Fiji Pasadena UB  NL

Supplier Old Castle Pleasanton UB 17,332.88 NL

Inspection Swppp Verux Sacramento UB 2,000.00 NL

Trucking All City Trucking Oakland CB 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 AI 15,000.00

Fencing Crusader Fence Co.

Rancho 

Cordova UB 19,632.00 NL

Concret Cell-Crete Co. Hayward UB 11,000.00 NL

Supplier Shape Incorporated Pleasanton UB 344,000.00

Project Totals 91,450.00 892,920.12 0.00 984,370.12 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 2,332,800.00 892,920.12 0.00

3.92% 38.28% 0.00% 42.20% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 38.28% 0.00%

Ethnicity

AA = African American

A = Asian

AI =  Asian Indian

AP = Asian Pacific

LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 2

Rebid-Rehabilitation of Parkridge Dr, Skyline Blvd, and Denton Ct Sanitary Sewer Pump Station-Including all alternates

Engineer's Estimate 1,942,075.00

Under/Over Engineers 

Estimate: 390,725.00

TOTAL 

DOLLARS
LBE 25% SLBE 25%

TOTAL 

LBE/SLBE
VSLBE/LPG

VSLBE 

Trucking

L/SLBE TRUCKING

Requirements:
The  50% requirements is a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE participation.  
An SLBE firm can be  counted 100% towards achieving 50% requirements and 
aVSLBE/LPP firm can be counted double towards achieving the 50% requirment.



Project No. 1001433

RE:

CONTRACTOR:

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount

$2,332,800.00 $390,725.00

Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:

$2,332,800.00  $0.00 0.00%

1. Did the 50% local/small local requirement apply: YES

2.  Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement NO

3.92%

38.28%

0.00%

YES

100.00%  

0.00%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO

 

(If yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additional Comments.

Reviewing 

Officer: Date: 10/1/2020

Approved By: Date: 10/1/2020    

CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE

DWES

PROJECT COMPLIANCE  EVALUATION FOR : 

Rebid-Rehabilitation of Parkridge Dr, Skyline Blvd, and Denton Ct Sanitary Sewer 

Pump Station-Including all alternates

Bay Construction Co.

Over/Under Engineer's 

Estimate

$1,942,075.00

a) % of LBE participation

b) % of SLBE participation

c) % of VSLBE 

participation

Date

3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE trucking requirement?

 a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation

 a) Total VSLBE trucking participation

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

10/1/2020

 



Project Name:

Project No.: 1001433

Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. 2,529,000 SLBE *VSLBE/LPG Total VSLBE 

Trucking

L/SLBE Total TOTAL 

Status (2x Value) LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking MBE WBE

PRIME D-Line Constructors, Inc. Oakland CB 1,453,750.00 1,453,750.00 1,453,750.00 H 1,453,750.00

Bypass Pump HERC Rentals Oakland UB 22,000.00 H 22,000.00

Coatings 

H & R Plumbing & Drain 

Cleaning El Sabrante UB 35,400.00 NL

Pumps Shape, Inc. Pleasanton UB 737,200.00 NL

Generator Cummings San Leandro UB  38,000.00 NL

Concrete Supply Central Concrete Oakland CB 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 C

Pump Install Pump Repair Service SF UB 126,700.00 NL

Electrical Beci Electric Oakland CB 91,450.00 91,450.00 91,450.00 C 91,450.00

Fencing Bailey Fence Hayward UB 11,500.00 C

Trucking S & S Trucking Oakland CB 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 H 6,000.00

Electrical Beci Electric Oakland CB 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 C 3,000.00

Pumps Shape, Inc. Pleasanton UB 344,500.00 C

Project Totals 1,555,200.00 6,000.00 0.00 1,561,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,529,000.00 1,481,750.00 94,450.00

61.49% 0.24% 0.00% 61.73% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 58.59% 0.00%

Ethnicity

AA = African American

A = Asian

AI =  Asian Indian

AP = Asian Pacific

TOTAL 

LBE/SLBE
VSLBE/LPG

VSLBE 

Trucking

L/SLBE TRUCKING TOTAL 

DOLLARS
LBE 25% SLBE 25%

LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 3
Rebid-Rehabilitation of Parkridge Dr, Skyline Blvd, and Denton Ct Sanitary Sewer Pump Station-Including all alternates

Engineer's Estimate 1,942,075.00

Under/Over Engineers 

Estimate: 586,925.00

Requirements:
The  50% requirements is a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE 
participation.  An SLBE firm can be  counted 100% towards achieving 50% 
requirements and aVSLBE/LPP firm can be counted double towards achieving 
the 50% requirment.



Project No. 1001433

RE:

CONTRACTOR:

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount

$2,529,000.00 $586,925.00

Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:

$2,529,000.00  $0.00 0.00%

1. Did the 50% local/small local requirement apply: YES

2.  Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement NO

61.49%

0.24%

0.00%

YES

100.00%  

0.00%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO

 

(If yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additional Comments.

Reviewing 

Officer: Date: 10/1/2020

Approved By: Date: 10/1/2020    

Over/Under Engineer's 

Estimate

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE

DWES

PROJECT COMPLIANCE  EVALUATION FOR : 

$1,942,075.00

D-Line Constructors, Inc.

Rebid-Rehabilitation of Parkridge Dr, Skyline Blvd, and Denton Ct Sanitary Sewer 

Pump Station-Including all alternates

10/1/2020

Date

c) % of VSLBE 

participation

 a) Total VSLBE trucking participation

a) % of LBE participation

b) % of SLBE participation

3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE trucking requirement?

 a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation

 



Project Name:

Project No.: 1001433

Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE *VSLBE/LPG Total VSLBE 

Trucking

L/SLBE Total TOTAL 

Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE

PRIME McGuire & Hester Oakland CB 2,231,187.00 2,231,187.00 2,231,187.00 C

Electrical Ray's Electric Oakland CB 484,000.00 483,000.00 484,000.00 C

Trucking S & S Trucking Oakland CB 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5k000 5,000.00 H 5,000.00

Painting Xoating H & R Underground El Sabrante UB 35,400.00 NL

Fence Cyclon Fence San Martin UB 9,677.00 NL

Light Weight Fill Cell-Crete Hayward UB 11,286.00 NL

llectrical Ray's Electric Oakland CB 88,500.00 88,500.00 88,500.00 C

Project Totals 2,231,187.00 577,500.00 0.00 2,807,687.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 2,865,050.00 5,000.00 0.00

77.88% 20.16% 0.00% 98.03% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.17% 0.00%

Ethnicity

AA = African American

A = Asian

AI =  Asian Indian

AP = Asian Pacific

LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 4
Rebid-Rehabilitation of Parkridge Dr, Skyline Blvd, and Denton Ct Sanitary Sewer Pump Station-Including all alternates

Engineer's Estimate 1,942,075.00 Under/Over Engineers 

Estimate:

922,975.00

TOTAL 

DOLLARS
LBE 25% SLBE 25%

TOTAL 

LBE/SLBE
VSLBE/LPG

VSLBE 

Trucking

L/SLBE TRUCKING

Requirements:
The  50% requirements is a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE participation.  An 
SLBE firm can be  counted 100% towards achieving 50% requirements and aVSLBE/LPP 
firm can be counted double towards achieving the 50% requirment.



Project No. 1001433

RE:

CONTRACTOR:

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount

$2,865,050.00 $922,975.00

Discounted Bid Amount:Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:

$2,865,050.00  $0.00 0.00%

1. Did the 50% local/small local requirement apply: YES

2.  Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement NO

77.88%

20.16%

0.00% 0.00%

YES

100.00%  

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO

 

(If yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additional Comments.

Reviewing 

Officer: Date: 10/1/2020

Approved By: Date: 10/1/2020    

CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE

DWES

PROJECT COMPLIANCE  EVALUATION FOR : 

Rebid-Rehabilitation of Parkridge Dr, Skyline Blvd, and Denton Ct Sanitary Sewer 

Pump Station-Including all alternates

McGuire & Hester

Over/Under Engineer's 

Estimate

$1,942,075.00

a) % of LBE participation

b) % of SLBE 

participation

c) % of VSLBE 

participation
(double counted 

value)

Date

3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE trucking 

requirement?

 a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation

 a) Total VSLBE trucking participation

Firm failed to meet 50% L/SLBE participation requirement. Therefore, they are non-

responsive to L/SLBE requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

10/1/2020

 


